10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BEFORE THE BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGIST EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF ARIZONA

Case Nos. 24F-2411-PSY
24F-2415-PSY

In the Matter of:

Nicole Lane Huggins, Psy.D.

Respondent ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR

)
)
)
)
) REHEARING OR REVIEW

On May 20, 2025, the Arizona Board of Psychologist Examiners met in open session to
consider Dr. Nicole Huggins’ (“Respondent”) Motion for Rehearing of the Board’s Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order for Revocation dated August 5, 2024. The Board’s
consideration included Respondent’s First Notice of Supplement to the Record on Review and
related pleadings. The Respondent was present and represented by attorneys Paige Kemper and
Andrew Turk. The State was represented by Jeanne Galvin, Assistant Attorney General. Carrie
Smith, Assistant Attorney General, was present and provided independent legal advice to the
Board. After full consideration of the record in this matter and the arguments of the parties, the
Board voted to DENY Respondent’s motion to supplement the record, and Motion for
Rehearing for the reasons stated on the record. Respondent has set forth no grounds upon
which a rehearing should be granted.

ORDER
Respondent’s Motion for Rehearing is DENIED. The Board’s Order dated August 5,
2024 shall become effective five (5) days after this Order is mailed.
NOTICE
Respondent is notified that this Order is the final administrative decision of the Board,
and that Respondent has exhausted her administrative remedies. Respondent is advised that an
appeal to superior court may be taken from this decision pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-901, et. seq.

within thirty-five (35) days from the date this decision is mailed.

Dated this 21% day of May, 2025.
Arizona Board of Psychologist Examiners
A ool < Zadsarar—

Heidi Herbst Paakkonen, M.P.A.
Executive Director

1




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ORIGINAL of the foregoing filed electronically
this 21% day of May, 2025 with:

Arizona State Board of Psychologist Examiners
1740 W. Adams St., Suite 2430
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

COPY of the foregoing sent by email & Certified Mail No. 9589071052701952595344
this 21 day of May, 2025 to:

Nicole Lane Huggins, Psy.D.
Address on Record / Email Address on Record
Respondent

COPY of the foregoing e-mailed
this 21 day of May, 2025 to:

Andrew B. Turk, Esq.

Briana Campbell, Esq.

Paige Kemper, Esq.

Rose Law Group

7144 E. Stetson Drive, Ste. 300
Scottsdale, AZ 85251
ATurk@roselawgroup.com
Bcampbell@roselawgroup.com
Pkemper@roselawgroup.com
Attorneys for Respondent

COPY of the foregoing e-mailed
this 21 day of May, 2025 to:

Carrie Smith, AAG
Carrie.Smith@azag.gov
Independent Advisor to the Board

COPY of the foregoing e-mailed
this 21% day of May, 2025 to:

Jeanne M. Galvin, AAG
Jeanne.galvin@azag.gov
Attorney for the State of Arizona

By: MMM‘&M




