1 BEFORE THE BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGIST EXAMINERS 2 FOR THE STATE OF ARIZONA 3 In the Matter of: Case Nos. 24F-2411-PSY 24F-2415-PSY 4 Nicole Lane Huggins, Psy.D. ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR 5 Respondent REHEARING OR REVIEW 6 7 On May 20, 2025, the Arizona Board of Psychologist Examiners met in open session to 8 consider Dr. Nicole Huggins' ("Respondent") Motion for Rehearing of the Board's Findings of 9 Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order for Revocation dated August 5, 2024. The Board's 10 consideration included Respondent's First Notice of Supplement to the Record on Review and 11 related pleadings. The Respondent was present and represented by attorneys Paige Kemper and 12 Andrew Turk. The State was represented by Jeanne Galvin, Assistant Attorney General. Carrie 13 Smith, Assistant Attorney General, was present and provided independent legal advice to the 14 Board. After full consideration of the record in this matter and the arguments of the parties, the 15 Board voted to DENY Respondent's motion to supplement the record, and Motion for 16 Rehearing for the reasons stated on the record. Respondent has set forth no grounds upon 17 which a rehearing should be granted. 18 **ORDER** 19 Respondent's Motion for Rehearing is DENIED. The Board's Order dated August 5, 2024 shall become effective five (5) days after this Order is mailed. 20 **NOTICE** 21 Respondent is notified that this Order is the final administrative decision of the Board, 22 and that Respondent has exhausted her administrative remedies. Respondent is advised that an 23 appeal to superior court may be taken from this decision pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-901, et. seq. 24 within thirty-five (35) days from the date this decision is mailed. 25 26 Dated this 21st day of May, 2025. 27 Arizona Board of Psychologist Examiners 28 Hudi Houst Paastonen

Heidi Herbst Paakkonen, M.P.A. Executive Director

1 2	ORIGINAL of the foregoing filed electronically this 21st day of May, 2025 with:
3	Arizona State Board of Psychologist Examiners 1740 W. Adams St., Suite 2430
4	Phoenix, Arizona 85007
5	COPY of the foregoing sent by email & Certified Mail No. 9589071052701952595344
6	this 21st day of May, 2025 to:
7	Nicole Lane Huggins, Psy.D. Address on Record / Email Address on Record
8	Respondent Record / Email Address on Record
9	COPY of the foregoing e-mailed
10	this 21st day of May, 2025 to:
11	Andrew B. Turk, Esq.
12	Briana Campbell, Esq. Paige Kemper, Esq.
13	Rose Law Group
14	7144 E. Stetson Drive, Ste. 300 Scottsdale, AZ 85251
15	ATurk@roselawgroup.com Reamphall@roselawgroup.com
16	Bcampbell@roselawgroup.com Pkemper@roselawgroup.com
17	Attorneys for Respondent
18	COPY of the foregoing e-mailed
19	this 21st day of May, 2025 to:
20	Carrie Smith, AAG <u>Carrie.Smith@azag.gov</u>
21	Independent Advisor to the Board
22	COPY of the foregoing e-mailed
23	this 21st day of May, 2025 to:
24	Jeanne M. Galvin, AAG
25	Jeanne.galvin@azag.gov Attorney for the State of Arizona
26	
27	
28	By: Lennifer Michaelsen